at the discretion of the circuit court or the chief judge thereof.

(b) In counties having a population of less than fifteen thousand persons according to the

last available census, the jury wheel or jury box shall include at least two hundred 200 names; in

counties having a population of at least fifteen thousand 15,000 but less than fifty thousand

50,000, at least four hundred 400 names; a population of at least fifty thousand 50,000 but less

than ninety thousand 90,000, at least eight hundred 800 names; and a population of ninety

thousand 90,000 or more, at least one thousand six hundred 1,600 names. From time to time a

larger or additional number may be ordered by the circuit court to be placed in the jury wheel or jury

box. The clerk shall take measures to ensure that a sufficient number of additional jurors are drawn

from time to time for each new term of court so that the jury wheel or jury box is refilled and